
2025 GATHERING



AISTE ADOMAVICIENE 
I am representative of MH-TRC Mission Capacity Development team, and I 

am delighted to work with the Mental Health Research Incubator on a number 

of projects, including GROW 2024, a webinar for Foundation Year doctors 

in collaboration with Royal College of Psychiatrists, a promotional campaign 

for fully funded MSc courses in clinical research delivery for mental health 

practitioners, and video case studies on mental health research careers. 

'7, aiste.adomaviciene@manchester.ac.uk
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FAYE AMBLER 
My research journey started back in 2021, when I joined an NHS research 

and development department, working as a research intern. Prior to this I had 

worked clinically, studying mental health nursing and working as a psychological 

wellbeing practitioner in the NHS. As a research intern I supported the running 

of several projects, primarily relating to diabetes, COVID-19 and arthritis. I loved 

working in research and wanted to combine this with my previous experience in 

mental health and wellbeing. I therefore joined the University of Leeds in 2022 

as a research assistant, working on a randomised controlled trial and process 

evaluation exploring the effectiveness of a psychological therapy for people who 

attend A&E with repeated self-harm. In 2023, I was awarded a 2 year NIHR pre­

doctoral fellowship which is due to come to an end soon. This is a methodological 

focused fellowship, and I chose to centre mine around qualitative and creative 

research methods. As part of this I completed an MA in social research at the 

University of Leeds. I am interested in research topics such as self-harm and eating 

disorders and have been able to explore these topics further during my fellowship 

and through my MA dissertation. I also have a particular interest in research with 

children and young people, and participatory methods. As my fellowship is coming 

towards the end, I am looking towards the next steps in my research journey and 

hope to apply for the doctoral fellowship in the future. 

G f .l.ambler@leeds.ac.uk
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PJ ANNAND 
I am a researcher, illustrator and activist co-leading the Digital Care and Innovation 

research strand at the ESRC Centre for Care at the University of Sheffield. My 

current research revolves around (mental) health, care and social equity especially 

at the intersection of gender/sexuality, housing, and technology. I hold a visiting 

position at King's College London in the Service User Research Enterprise-a 

centre comprised predominantly of researchers with direct experience of 

neurodiversity, trauma, mental distress, and/or (ref)using mental health services. 

I used to work in the third sector, where I set up and ran an online youth mental 

health service at a national charity. I continue to collaborate with third sector 

organisations and facilitate a monthly cross-sector creative space called the Reject 

Lounge, which sees academics, activists and artists reflecting on research cultures 

and how they might be improved. 

G p.annand@sheffield.ac.uk
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SARAH BATES 
Sarah is a public mental health economic modeller 

focussing on understand the long-term effectiveness 

and cost-effectiveness of school-based interventions 

aimed at improving and preventing mental health 

problems in young people. 

G s.e.bates@sheffield.ac.uk
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MANDY GRAHAM 
Dr Mandy Graham is a Reader in Occupational Therapy at City St George's, University 

of London and a Senior Fellow of AdvanceHE. Prior to entering higher education, 

Mandy held a number of clinical and managerial roles within adult mental health 

services in the NHS, including that of Professional Lead Occupational Therapist. Her 

recent PhD study explored the nature, meaning and purpose of Occupational Therapy 

within perinatal mental health services, using a contemporary Charmazian grounded 

theory method, to generate a theoretical approach to professional practice. 

Mandy is passionate about mental health and explored the role of occupational 

therapists within forensic services, using an Interpretative Phenomenological Approach 

(I PA) within her post-reg MSc. Mandy has acted as a research supervisor to many MSc 

and BSc students over the years and was honoured to receive the £15,000 Constance 

Owens award in 2018, that supported her doctoral studies and dissemination of 

research in India, America, Singapore and France. Mandy has recently completed the 

NIHR Leadership Academy to further enhance her research skills, collaborations and 

potential to secure future bids and grants. 

Mandy was part of the Peer Coaching (PeCo) 2024 cohort, recently completed the 

Fellowship Application Writing Retreat July 2025 and is looking forward to further 

networking and support offered by the Paper Writing Retreat in September 2025. 

Having attended and benefited from the Incubator Gathering last year, Mandy is 

delighted to be part of a supportive growing community of mental health and addiction 

researchers from across the UK. 

G m.c.graham@salford.ac.uk
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JO-ANNE PUDDEPHATT 
I am a Senior Lecturer in Psychology at Edge Hill University and currently 

hold a Three NIHR Research Schools' Programme grant as joint Principal 

Investigator looking at developing a culturally adapted alcohol toolkit for mental 

health professionals. I apply mixed methodology to better understanding co­

occurring alcohol and mental health problems, and specific groups at most risk 

of experiencing both issues. 

G jpuddephatt16@gmail.com
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KENVIL SOUZA 
I am a research officer at Swansea University. My research is primarily within 

mental health phenotyping and suicide and self-harm prevention. I am involved 

with the mental health mission, DATAMIND, and the national center of suicide 

prevention and self-harm research in Wales. I have previously completed my 

PhD in psychology specifically focusing on how adverse childhood experiences 

are linked to suicide risk. 

G k.c.souza@swansea.ac.uk
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DAN STEWARD 
I am an early-career researcher based at Newcastle University. My topics of 

interest include mental health, implementation science, health inequalities, and 

population health. My current research is looking at the intersection between 

physical and mental health services that support people with severe mental 

ill-health, addressing ways services can be enhanced to better meet the needs 

of service-users and exploring ways for better integration and joined-up ways of 

working. I work in mostly with qualitative research methods and also chair my 

projects PPIE activities. Previous to my current position, I have also researched 

Bluetooth-enabled technology and the impact on the lifestyle of people with a 

high BMI and explored the experiences, attitudes and cognitive representations 

of people living with prediabetes and the impact those representations have on 

engaging in health behaviours. 

'7, dan.steward@newcastle.ac.uk
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CHRISTOPHER TAYLOR 

G chris.d.j.taylor@sheffield.ac.uk
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Dr Christopher Taylor is a Senior Lecturer in Psychology and NIHR Fellow in the School 
of Psychology at University of Sheffield. He also has a small role as a Consultant Clinical 
Psychologist with Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust. The main aim of his work is to 
contribute to improving our understanding of severe mental health conditions and develop 
new treatments tested in clinical trials. He led the NIHR funded iMAPS-2 trial of imagery 
focused therapy for psychosis as chief investigator and was a principal investigator on the 
CSO funded DEC:IDES trial. He is Co-Chief Investigator of the TRUST trial, a schools 
based adolescent paranoia RCT and a co-investigator on Young and Healthy Minds and 
the THUMOS/ACTIVATE trial of a resilience boosting intervention for medical students. 
Chris also serves on the National Scientific Committee for the British Association for 
Behavioural and Cognitive Psychotherapies (BABCP), the lead organisation for CBT in 
UK and is Co-Chair of the Spring Conference. In 2021, he was recipient of the British 
Psychological Society’s May Davidson Award, for “an outstanding contribution to clinical 
psychology, within the first ten years of qualifying”.





RHIANNON THOMPSON 
I am a Research Associate in Public Health at Imperial College London. My 

academic background is in Psychology and Philosophy and Developmental 

Psychopathology, and I have also worked in community mental health support. 

My research focuses on the role of the physical environment in young people's 

mental health, including factors like air pollution, noise, temperature, climate 

change, climate action, local environmental quality, and the COVID-19 

lockdowns. 

I am currently carrying out an NIHR School for Public Health Research (SPHR) 

post-doctoral launching fellowship in Public Health Research at Imperial until 

December 2025. 

'7, r.thompsonl 9@imperial.ac.uk
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ALEX WILSON 
I am a clinical psychologist and research fellow based in the North East at 

Newcastle Upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. Clinically, I work in a 

physical healthcare setting with children and adults with neurological conditions. 

I have a particular interest in neurodiversity and learning disabilities. In terms 

of research background, I am interested in adapting our clinical assessments, 

interventions and service provision for neurodivergent individuals and those 

with learning disabilities. I am currently delivering a research project across 

my trust to understand current implementation of reasonable adjustments and 

the facilitators and barriers to this. I am starting an NIHR ACAF Fellowship in 

January 2026 focused on adapting assessment of trauma and PTSD symptoms 

for autistic adults. 

'7, alexander.wilson11@nhs.net
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JEANNE WOLSTENCROFT 
Jeanne Wolstencroft's research interests are focused on understanding 

the impact of co-occurring mental health difficulties in children and young 

people (CYP) with neurodevelopmental disorders and/or rare genetic 

disorders, and digital approaches to psycho-social intervention for these 

CYP and their families. 

Jeanne's PhD piloted the online delivery of a social skills training 

programme for girls with a rare genetic disorder called Turner Syndrome. 

She is currently investigating changes in the mental health and behaviour of 

children with rare genetic disorders, as part of the IMAGINE-ID programme 

of research. 

Jeanne is a co-investigator on the Children's Autism Technology Assisted 

Assessments (CHATA) project which aims to digitise autism assessment 

procedures for families from diverse ethnic backgrounds and the Digital 

Family Support (DiFS) study which aims to see if an online family support 

programme (Stepping Stones Triple P [SSTP] Online) can improve 

behaviour and emotional problems in children with learning disabilities. 

G j.wolstencroft@ucl.ac.uk
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CONTACT EMAILS 
Aiste Adomaviciene 

Faye Ambler 

PJ Annand 

Claire Ashmore 

Phoebe Averill 

HassanAwan 

Sarah Bates 

Katherine Beck 

Siobhan Beckwith 

Mia Bennion 

Gretchen Bjornstad 

Liz Camacho 

Laura Chapman 

Jaya Chaturvedi 

Chloe Chessell 

Natasha Chilman 

Moya Clancy 

Bethany Cliffe 

Angela Clifford 

Rachel Coleman 

Grainne Cremin 

Ola Demkowicz 

Jude Dineley 

aiste.adomaviciene@manchester.ac.uk 

f.l.ambler@leeds.ac.uk

p .an nand@sheffield.ac. uk 

c.ashmore@keele.ac.uk

phoebe.averill@kcl.ac.uk 

h.awan@keele.ac. uk

s.e.bates@sheffield.ac.uk

katherine.beck@kcl.ac.uk 

siobhan. beckwith@hud.ac. uk 

mia.bennion@manchester.ac.uk 

g .j.bjornstad@exeter.ac. uk 

elizabeth.camacho@liverpool.ac.uk 

laura.chapman@bristol.ac.uk 

jaya.chaturvedi@kcl.ac.uk 

chloe.chessell@psych.ox.ac.uk 

natasha.chilman@kcl.ac.uk 

moya.clancy@glasgow.ac.uk 

b.cliffe@westminster.ac.uk

a.clifford@keele.ac.uk

r.coleman@hull.ac.uk

gcremin@tcd.ie 

ola.demkowicz@manchester.ac.uk 

judith.dineley@kcl.ac.uk 
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CONTACT EMAILS 
Caitlyn Donaldson 

Sarah Donaldson 

Corine Driessens 

Anam Elahi 

Niamh Errington 

Michael Fanner 

Sonia Filmer 

Tamsin Fisher 

Hollie Gay 

Melissa Girling 

Hayley Gorton 

Mandy Graham 

Nina Higson-
Sweeney 

Orla Hilton 

Phuong Hua 

Stephanie Hughes 

David Hunt 

Rose Hutton 

Jayne Jeffries 

Myrofora (Myrto) 
Kakoulidou 

Buket Kara 

lmran Khan 

donaldsoncj@cardiff.ac.uk 
sdonaldson001@dundee.ac.uk 
c.m.driessens@soton.ac.uk 
aelahi@liverpool.ac.uk
niamh .errington@kcl.ac. uk 
michael. fanner@spi.ox.ac. uk 
sonia.filmer1@nhs.net
t.e.fisher1@keele.ac.uk
h.c.gay@exeter.ac.uk
melissa.girling@northumbria.ac.uk 
h.gorton@aston.ac.uk
M.C.Graham@salford.ac.uk

nina.higson-sweeney@psych.ox.ac.uk 

ohilton@liverpool.ac.uk 
phuong. hua@bristol .ac.uk 
sh3r11@soton.ac.uk 
d. hu nt3@exeter.ac. u k
r.hutton@keele.ac.uk
jayne.jeffries@newcastle.ac.uk

myrofora.kakoulidou@ucl.ac.uk 

b.kara@lancaster.ac. u k
imran.khan@qmul.ac.uk
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CONTACT EMAILS 
Emma King 
Ruth Knight 
Claudia Kustner 
Katrin Lehmann 
Skaiste Linceviciute 
Shaun Liverpool 
Emily Lovett 
Amy Lynham 
Xuemei Ma 
Simona Manni 
Parisa Mansoori 

emma.king@stir.ac.uk 
r.knight1@yorksj.ac.uk
claudz82@gmail.com

katrin.lehmann@belfasttrust.hscni.net
s.linceviciute@soton.ac.uk
liverpos@edgehill.ac.uk
lovette@edgehill.ac.uk
lynhamaj@cardiff.ac.uk
xuemei.ma@kcl.ac.uk
simona.manni@york.ac.uk
pmansoori@mqmentalhealth.org

Sarah Marsden s.marsden2@lancaster.ac.uk
Doriane Mignon doriane.mignon@manchester.ac.uk
Tyler Mills t.j.mills@hull.ac.uk
Ruth Naughton-Doe ruth.naughton-doe@york.ac.uk
Alexandra Newbold a.newbold@e; • • 
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Nicki Pierce 
Roberta Piroddi 
Jo-Anne Puddephatt 
Piyush Pushkar 

a.newbold@exeter.ac.uk
mopitz@ed.ac.uk

jparsonage@brookes.ac.uk

nicki.pierce@yorK.ac.uK 
rpiroddi@liverpool.ac.uk 
jpuddephatt16@gmail.com 
piyushpushkar@doctors.org.uk 

• • • • MENTAL 
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
• HEALTH

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
• RESEARCH 

DEVELOP YOUR CAREER• CHANGE LIVES 

•
• • 

•
••

•
• 

:tGROW 
• RESEARCHER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

Keya Bergeron-Verma
Rectangle

Keya Bergeron-Verma
Rectangle



CONTACT EMAILS 
Michelle Rickett 

Elystan Roberts 

Zoe Ryan 

Hannah Savage 

Kyle Schwartz 

Amy Shakeshaft 

Wagner Silva Ribeiro 

Steph Sloan 

Kenvil Souza 

Dan Steward 

Zoe Swithenbank 

Christopher Taylor 

Kai Thomas 

Rhiannon Thompson 

Lizzy Tuudah 

Natalie Weir 

Hannah White 

Rebecca White 

Alice Wickersham 

Jessica Wilkins 

Kath Wilkinson 

Alex Wilson 

Jeanne Wolstencroft 

Justin Yang 

m.c.rickett1@keele.ac.uk

elystan.roberts@psy.ox.ac.uk 

zoe.ryan@psy.ox.ac.uk 

h.j.white@lboro.ac.uk

kyle.schwartz@york.ac.uk 

amy.shakeshaft@bristol .ac. uk 

w.silva-ribeiro@lse.ac.uk

s.sloan@tees.ac.uk

k.c.souza@swansea.ac.uk

dan.steward@newcastle.ac.uk 

z.swithenban k@lancaster.ac. uk

chris.d.j.taylor@sheffield.ac.uk 

thomask30@cardiff.ac.uk 

r. thompson 19@imperial.ac. uk 

elizabeth. tuudah@gmail.com 

natalie.m.weir@strath.ac.uk 

hannah.savage@ucl.ac.uk 

rebecca.white@manchester.ac. u k 

alice.wickersham@kcl.ac.uk 

jessica.wilkins@kcl.ac.uk 

k. wil ki nson2@exeter.ac. uk

alexander.wilson11@nhs.net 

j. wolstencroft@ucl.ac. uk

justin.yang@ucl.ac.uk 
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